

No. 20-14

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONGREGATION RABBINICAL COLLEGE  
OF TARTIKOV, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

VILLAGE OF POMONA, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

THOMAS J. DONLON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN F.X. PELOSO, JR.  
ROBINSON & COLE LLP  
1055 Washington Boulevard  
Stamford, CT 06901  
(203) 462-7500  
tdonlon@rc.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Court Of Appeals Properly Applied This Court’s Precedents To Decide That Petitioners Lacked Article III Standing .....	7
II. The Court Of Appeals Decision Does Not Conflict With That Of Any Other Court .....	8
III. The Review Sought By Petitioners Will Not Change The Result Below .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	7
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	7
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	7
<i>Texas v. Mead</i> , 465 U.S. 1041 (1984) .....	8
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1615 (2020) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	8
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Commn. v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985) .....	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Local Law No. 1 of 2001 .....	<i>passim</i>
Local Law No. 5 of 2004.....	<i>passim</i>
Local Law No. 1 of 2007.....	3, 4, 5
Local Law No. 5 of 2007.....	3, 4, 6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	8
U.S. Const. Article III .....	<i>passim</i>
